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RECTIFICATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS OF SCHEDULES
ANNEXED TO THE MARRAKESH PROTOCOL

Schedule XXXVTII - Japan

The following communication, dated 9 August 1994, has been received from the Permanent
Mission of Japan.

With reference to "Schedule XXXVIII - Japan”, annexed to the Marrakesh Protocol to the
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994, 1attach heewith, upon instruction from my Government,
the new pages' to Annexes I, IT and III, which reflect the corrections to be made in accordance with
document L/7430/Add.4 dated 3 August 1994, "Trade in Pharmaceutical Products”.

[ wish to request that the necessary procedures be taken by the Secretariat in order that the
attached corrections be annexed without delay to Japan’s Schedule XXXVIII.

If no objection is notified to the Secretariat within thirty days from the date of this document.
the rectifications to Schedule XXXVIII - Japan will be deemed to be approved and will be formally
issued as a Proces-Verbal.

'English only



SCHEDULE XXXVLLT - JAPAN

Annes 1
HS Description HS Description
Subheading Subhead ing

2922.19 treptilamine 2922.30 drinidene
2922.19 trolnitrate 2922.30 isomethadone
2922.19 tromantadine 2922.30 ketamine
2022.19 trome tamol 2022.30 levome thadone
2922.19 tulobuterol 2922.30 metamfepramone
2922.19 voglibose 2922.30 me thadone
2922.19 zuclomifene 2922.30 nafenodone
2922.29 alentemol 2922.30 norme thadone
2922.29 aminoxytriphene 2022.41 lysine

2022.29 bialamicol 2922.42 glutamic acid
2922.29 brolamfetamine 2922.49 aceclofenac
2922.29 dezocine 2922.49 alanine
2922.29 dobutamine 2922.49 alaproclate
2922.29 dopamine 2922 .49 alminoprofen
2022.29 dopexamine 2922.49 amineptine
2922.29 gepefrine 2922.49 aminocaproic acid
2922.29 hydroxyamfe Lamine 2922.49 amoxecaine
2922.29 ibopamine 2922.49 araprofen
2922.29 levdobutamine 2022.49 aspartic acid
2922.29 lometraline 2922.49 baclofen
2922.29 me thoxyphenamine 2022.48 benzocaine
2922.29 mitoclomine 2922.49 benzonatate
2922.29 ox ldopamine 2922.49 betoxycalne
2922.29 pholedrine 2922.49 butacaline
2922.29 symet ine 2922.49 calcium trisodium pentetate
2922.29 tolterodine 2922.49 camylofin
2922.29 tr imoxamline 2922.49 cetaben
2922.29 vetrabutine 2922.49 cetraxate
2922.30 amfebutamone 2922.49 chlorambucil
2922.30 amfepramone 2922.49 chloroprocalne
2922.30 cathinone 2922.49 clofenamic acid
2922.30 colriptyline 2922.49 clormecaine

2922.30 dexnafenodone 2822.49 dextilidine



HS Description HS Description

Subheading SubheadIng
2922.50 butopamine 2922.50 ecipramidil
2922.50 cicloprolol 2922.50 egtazic acid
2922.50 ctnamolol 2922.50 ericolol
2922.50 ciramadol 2922.50 esmolol
2922.50 cl iropamine 2922.50 etafenone
2922.50 clomifenoxide 2922.50 etanterol
2922.50 cloranolol 2922.50 etilefrine
2022.50 colterol 2022.50 etilefrine pivalate
2922.50 corbadrine 2922.50 etliroxate
20922.50 cyclopentolate 2922.50 etofenamate
2922.50 decominol 2922.50 exaprolol
2822.50 dembrexine 2922.50 fedotozine
2922.50 denaverine 2922.50 fenalcomine
2822.50 denopamine 2922.50 fenamlsal
2922.50 detanosal 2922.50 fenoterol
2922.50 deterenol 2922.50 flusoxolol
2922.50 detrothyronine 2922.50 forfenimex
2922.50 dexfosfoserine 2022.50 fosopamine
2922.50 dexpropranolol 2922.50 ganglefene
2022.50 dexsecoverine 2922.50 guafecainol
2922.50 dextrothyroxine sodium 2922.50 guaiactamine
2922.50 dietifen 2822.50 hexobendine
2922.50 difemerine 2922.50 hexoprenal ine
2922.50 difeterol 29822.50 hydroxyprocaline
2922.50 dimenoxadol 2022.50 hydroxytetracalne
2922.50 dimetofrine 2022.50 fbuterol
2822.50 dioxethedrin 2922.50 idropranolol
2922.50 dioxifedrine 2022.50 fndenolol
2922.50 dipiveflrlne 2922.50 iproxamine
2922.50 diprafenone ' 2922.50 {soetarine
2922.50 divabuterol 2922.50 isoprenal ine
2922.50 drbloxifene 2922.50 fsoxsuprine
2022.50 droxidopa ' 2022.50 ketocalne
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HS
Subheading
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.980
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2034.90
2934.90
2034.90
2934.90
2934.90
2034.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2834.90
2934.90
2034.90
2034.90
2934.90
2934.90
2834.90

Description

tibenelast
tibrofan
ticlatone
ticlopidine
tiemonium iodide
tienilic acid
tfenocarbine
tienopramine
tienoxolol
tifemoxone
tifluadom
tiflucarbine
tiletamine
tilomisole
tilozepine
timelotem
timepldium bromide
timolol
tinabinol
tinofedrine
tinoridine
tioclomarol
tioconazole
tiodazosin
tiodonium chloride
tiopinac
tiospirone
tloxacin
tioxaprofen
tioxolone
tipentosin
tigepidine
tipetroplum bromide

HS
Subhead ing
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2834.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934 .90
2034.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
29034.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.80
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90
2834.90
2634.90
2934.90
2934.90
2934.90

73

Description

tipindole
tiprinast
tiquizium bromide
tisocromide
tivanidazole
tixadil
tizabrin
tizanidine
toloxatone
Ltopotecan
tozal Inone
traboxopine
trante] infum bromide
traxanox
triciribine
trifluridine
trimetaphan camsilate
trimethadlione
trimetozine
tritiozine
tritoqual ine
trixolane
trofosfamide
tropatepine
troquidazole
tubulozole
tulopafant
ularitide
utibapril
utlbaprilat
valperinol
vanitliolide
vapreotlide



ACETATE
ACETONIDE
1-ACETOXYETHYL
ACETYLSALICYLATE
ADIPATE

ALLYL

ALLYL BROMIDE
ALLYL IODIDE
ALUMINIUM
AMINOSALICYLATE
AMMON TUM
AMMONIUM FUSIDATE
ANT IPYRATE
ARGININE
ASCORBATE

AXETIL
BARBITURATE
BENZENESULFONATE
BENZOACETATE
BENZYL

BENZYL BROMIDE
BENZYL. 10DIDE
BESILATE
BESYLATE
BIQUINATE

BIS (HYDROGEN MALATE)
B1S (HYDROGEN MALEATL)
BIS (HYDROGEN MALONATE)
B1S (PHOSPHATE)
BISMUTH
BITARTRATE

Annex [1]

BORATL

BROMIDE

BUTYL

t-BUTYL

t-BUTYL ACETATE
tert-BUTYL ACETATE
tertiary BUTYL ACETATE
tertiary BUTYLAMINE
t-BUTYL ESTER
tert-BUTYL ESTER
tertiary BUTYL ESTER
BUTYLATE
BUTYLBROMIDE
BUTYRATE

CALCIUM

CALCIUM CHLORIDE
CALCIUM DIHYDRATE
CAMPHOR~10-SULPHONATE
CAMPHORATE
CAMPHORSUFONATE
CAMSILATE

CAMSYLATE

CAPROATE

CARBAMATE

CARBONATE

CHIORIDE
8-CHLOROTHEOPHYLL INATE
CHOL INE

C INNAMATE

CITRATE
CYCLOIHEXANEPROP [ONATE

Prelixes, and Suffixes for Salts, Esters and Hydrates of INNs

CYCLOHEXYLAMMON [UM
CYCLOHEXYLPROP |ONATE
DECANOATE
DIACETATE

D IAMMON 1UM
D1BENZOATE
DIBUTYRATE
DICHOLINE |
DICYCLOHEXYLAMMON 1UM
DIETHYLAMINE

D IETHYLAMMON [UM

D IFUROATE
DIHYDRATE

D IHYDROBROMIDE
DIHYDROCHLOR I DE

D IHYDROCHLOR [ DE
PHOSPHATE
DIHYDROGEN CITRATE
DIHYDROGEN PHOSPHATE
D IHYDROXYBENZOATE
DIMALATE

D IMALEATE

D IMALONATE
DIMESILATE
DINITRATE
DINITROBENZOATE:
DIOXIDE
D1PHOSPHATE
D[PROPIONATE
DISODIUM

DISODIUM PHOSPHATE



MONON I TRATE
N-CYCLOHEXYL SULPHAMATE
N-OXIDE HYDROCHLOR IDE
NAFATE

NAPADISILATE
NAPADISYLATE

1, 5-NAPHTHALENED [ SULFONATE
2-NAPHTHALENESULFONATE
NAPSILATE

NAPSYLATE

NICOTINATE

NITRATE

NITROBENZOATE

OLEATE

ORTHOPHOSPHATE
OROTATE

OXALATE

OXIDE

4-OXOPENTANOATE
PALMITATE

PALMITATE HYDROCHLORIDE
PAMOATE

PANTOTHENATE
PANTOTHENATE SULFATE
PENTAHYDRATE
PERCHLORATE

PHENYLPROP IONATE
PHOSPHATE

PHOSPHITE

PHTHALATE

PICRATE

PIVALATE

(PIVALOYLOXY) METHYL
PIVOXIL '
PIVOXIL HYDROCHLORIDE

POTASSIUM

POTASSIUM SULFATE

PROP IONATE

PROPIONATE DODECYL SULPHATE
PROPIONATE LAURYL SULFATE
PROPYL

PROPYL ESTER
PYRIDYLACETATE

QUINATE

RESINATE

SACCHARATE

SALICYLATE
SALICYLOYLACETATE

SOD UM

SODIUM 3-SULPHOBENZOATE
SODIUM HYDRATE

SODIUM HYDROGEN PHOSPHATE
SODIUM METHANESULPHONATE
SODIUM MONOHYDRATE
SODIUM PHOSPHATE

SODIUM SUCCINATE

SODIUM SULFATE

SODIUM SULFOBENZOATE
SODIUM SULPHATE

STEARATE

SUCCINATE

SUCCINYL

SULFATE

SULF [NATE

SULFITE

SULFOSALICYLATE

SULPHATE
SULPHOSALICYLATE

TANNATE

TARTRATE

TEBUTATE
TEOCLATE
TETRAHYDRATE
TETRAHYDROPHTHALATE
TETRASOD UM
THEOCLATE
THIOCYANATE
P~TOLUENESULFONATE
TOSILATE -
TOSYLATE

TR IFLUOROACETATE
TR IHYDRATE
TRI1ODIDE

TR IMETHYLACETATE
TRINITRATE
TRIPALMITATE
UNDEC-10-ENOATE
UNDECANOATE
UNDECYLENATE
VALERATE

Z INC



HS

SubheadIng
2918.
2909.
2907.
2907.
2907.
2907.
2918.
2905.
2933.
2907.
2907.
2934.
2934.

90
49
29
29
29
29
90
50
39
29
29
90
30

Salts. Csters and Hydrates of INN Active Ingredients
Which are not Classifled in the Same HS subheading as the [NN

INN

carbenoxolone
chlorphenesin
dienestrol
diethylstilbestrol
dicthylstilbestrol
dicthylstilbestrol
enoxolone
ethchlorvynol
haloperidol
hexestrol
hexestrol
phenmeltrazine
promethazine

Annex [11

Active Ingredient

Salt, Ester or Hydrale

of INN
carbenoxolone dicholine salt
chlorphenesin carbamate
dienestrol dlacetate
diethylstllbestrol dibutyrate
diethylstilbestrol difuroate

diethylstilbestrol diproplionate

enoxolone dihydrogen phosphate
ethchlorvynol carbamate
haloperidol decanoate
hexestrol dlbutyrate

hexestrol dipropionate
phenmetrazine teoclate
promethazlne leoclate

HS

Subheading

v 2923

2924.
2915.
2915.
2932.
29165.
2919.
2924.
2933.
2915.
2915.
2939,
2839.

.10
29
39
60
19
50
00
10
90
60
50
50
50



